value of this impact is reflected in the table below as the change in the value of in-force and the fair value of other operations.

• � Impact on capital: The Group’s capital base is invested in financial instruments and any change in the valuation of these
instruments will have a commensurate impact on the value of the Group’s capital. This impact is reflected in the table below as the
change in the fair value of the covered business’ adjusted net worth as well as the fair value of discretionary and other capital.

The following scenarios are presented:

•  Equity markets and property values decrease by 10%, without a corresponding change in dividend and rental yields.
• � Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%, coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount rates, and with bonus rates

changing commensurately.
•  �The rand depreciates by 10% against all currencies, apart from the Namibian dollar.

The Group’s covered business is also exposed to non-market risks, which includes expense, persistency, mortality and
morbidity risk. The sensitivity of the value of in-force business, and commensurately Group Equity Value, to these risks is
presented in note 1 on page 69.

2009
Equities and

properties Interest rates

Rand
exchange rate

depreciation
R million Base value -10% -1% +10%

Covered business  28 988 28 279  29 531 29 082

  Adjusted net worth  14 247  14 247  14 247  14 247
  Value of in-force  14 741 14 032 15 284 14 835

Other group operations 17 227 16 190 17 498 17 464

  Valued at net asset value  1 075  1 075  1 075  1 075
  Listed 7 169 6 452 7 169 7 169
  Other 8 983 8 663 9 254 9 220

Group operations 46 215 44 469 47 029 46 546
Capital diversification  (700)  (1 274)  (693)  (537)
Discretionary and other capital  6 701 6 573 6 737 6 831

Group Equity Value before adjustments to net worth 52 216 49 768 53 073 52 840
Net worth adjustments  (1 192)  (1 189)  (1 192)  (1 192)

  Present value of holding company expenses  (1 165)  (1 165)  (1 165)  (1 165)
 � Fair value of outstanding equity compensation shares

granted by subsidiaries on own shares  (27)  (24)  (27)  (27)

Group Equity Value 51 024 48 579 51 881 51 648

2008

Covered business 28 591 27 774 29 055 28 723

  Adjusted net worth 15 013 15 013 15 013 15 013
  Value of in-force 13 578 12 761 14 042 13 710

Other group operations 13 560 12 775 13 800 13 720

  Valued at net asset value 590 590 590 590
  Listed 5 048 4 543 5 048 5 048
  Other 7 922 7 642 8 162 8 082

Group operations 42 151 40 549 42 855 42 443
Capital diversification (1 429) (2 419)  (1 439)  (1 233)
Discretionary and other capital 5 599 5 515 5 701 5 678

Group Equity Value before adjustments to net worth 46 321 43 645 47 117 46 888
Net worth adjustments  (1 083)  (1 080) (1 083)  (1 083)

  Present value of holding company expenses  (1 052)  (1 052)  (1 052)  (1 052)
 � Fair value of outstanding equity compensation shares

granted by subsidiaries on own shares  (31)  (28)  (31)  (31)

Group Equity Value 45 238 42 565 46 034 45 805

36  Group Financial Review SANLAM ANNUAL RESULTS 2009

Sanlam Group
Shareholders’ fund at fair value
at 31 December 2009

2009 2008

R million Note
Fair

value

Fair
value

adjustment

Net
asset
value

Fair
value

Fair
value

adjustment

Net
asset
value

Covered business, discretionary
and other capital  21 709  119  21 590  20 577  120  20 457
Property and equipment  194 —  194  228 —  228
Owner-occupied properties  614 —  614  613 —  613
Goodwill(2)  497 —  497  473 —  473
Value of business acquired(2)  753 —  753  802 —  802
Other intangible assets  45 —  45 — — —
Deferred acquisition costs  1 390 —  1 390  1 260 —  1 260
Investments  19 262  119  19 143  18 247  120  18 127

  Equities and similar securities  7 657  112  7 545  9 036  112  8 924
  Associated companies  369  7  362  234  8  226
 � Joint ventures – Shriram Life Insurance  247 —  247  208 —  208
  Public sector stocks and loans  199 —  199  1 411 —  1 411
  Investment properties  744 —  744  491 —  491
 � Other interest-bearing and

preference share investments  10 046 —  10 046  6 867 —  6 867

Net term finance — — — — — —

  Term finance  (5 397) —  (5 397)  (5 101) —  (5 101)
 � Assets held in respect of term finance  5 397 —  5 397  5 101 —  5 101

Net deferred tax  61 —  61  352 —  352
Net working capital (344) — (344) (451) — (451)
Minority shareholders’ interest (763) — (763) (947) — (947)

Other Group operations 16  17 227  8 270  8 957  13 560  5 827  7 733
Sanlam Investments  6 778  4 663  2 115  5 581  3 949  1 632

  SIM Wholesale  4 481  3 368  1 113  3 903  2 844  1 059
  International  1 909  989  920  1 358  854  504
  Sanlam Collective Investments  388  306  82  320  251  69

Sanlam Personal Finance  1 612  926  686  1 423  837  586

  Glacier  762  442  320  696  387  309
  Sanlam Personal Loans(4)  133 —  133  71  27  44
  Multi-Data  166  144  22  190  164  26
  Sanlam Trust  160  141  19  144  127  17
  Sanlam Home Loans  120 —  120  133 —  133
  Anglo African Finance  42  24  18  33  19  14
 � Sanlam Healthcare Management  130  99  31  78  58  20
  Sanlam Namibia Holdings  99  76  23  78  55  23

Sanlam UK  833  9  824  847  28  819

  Principal  283 —  283  299  2  297
  Buckles  38  1  37  69  8  61
  Punter Southall Group  259  1  258  219 —  219
  Other UK operations  7  7 —  18  18 —
 � Preference shares, interest-

bearing instruments and other  246 —  246  242 —  242

Sanlam Developing Markets
other operations  262  87  175  17  13  4
Coris Administration — — —  54  28  26
Sanlam Capital Markets  593 —  593  365 —  365
MiWay  127  106  21  110  58  52
Shriram General Insurance  115 —  115  115 —  115
Santam  6 907  3 726  3 181  5 048  2 161  2 887
Goodwill held on Group level in
respect of the above businesses —  (1 247)  1 247 —  (1 247)  1 247

Shareholders’ fund at fair value  38 936  8 389  30 547  34 137  5 947  28 190

Value per share (cents) 17  1 888  407  1 481  1 670  291  1 379

  Group Financial Review  37SANLAM ANNUAL RESULTS 2009

2009 2008

R million Note Total

Fair
value

of assets

Value
of

in-force Total

Fair
value

of assets

Value
of

in-force

Reconciliation to Group
Equity Value
Group Equity Value before
adjustments to net worth  52 216  37 475  14 741  46 321  32 743  13 578
Add: Goodwill and value of
business acquired replaced by
value of in-force  1 461  1 461 —  1 394  1 394 —

  Merchant Investors  356  356 —  356  356 —
  Sanlam Sky Solutions  770  770 —  760  760 —
  Channel Life  133  133 —  110  110 —
  Shriram Life Insurance(3)  190  190 —  151  151 —
  Other  12  12 —  17  17 —

Less: Value of in-force  (14 741) —  (14 741)  (13 578) —  (13 578)

Shareholders’ fund at fair value  38 936  38 936 —  34 137  34 137 —

(1)	�Group businesses listed above are not consolidated, but reflected as investments at fair value.
(2)	�The value of business acquired and goodwill relate mainly to the consolidation of Sanlam Sky Solutions, Channel Life and Merchant Investors and are excluded in the

build-up of the Group Equity Value, as the current value of in-force business for these life insurance companies are included in the embedded value of covered
business.

(3)	�The carrying value of Shriram Life Insurance includes goodwill of R190 million that is excluded in the build-up of the Group Equity Value, as the current value of

[…]

Analysis of new business profitability:
  Before minorities:
  Present value of new business premiums 26 365 26 033

    Sanlam Personal Finance 16 573 17 371
    Sanlam Developing Markets 5 711 5 332
    Sanlam UK  951 1 484
    Sanlam Employee Benefits 3 130 1 846

  New business margin 2,61% 2,68%

    Sanlam Personal Finance 1,93% 2,22%
    Sanlam Developing Markets 5,08% 5,66%
    Sanlam UK 1,47% 0,07%
    Sanlam Employee Benefits 2,08% 0,49%

  After minorities:
  Present value of new business premiums 25 102 24 459

    Sanlam Personal Finance 16 269 17 080
    Sanlam Developing Markets 4 752 4 049
    Sanlam UK  951 1 484
    Sanlam Employee Benefits 3 130 1 846

  New business margin 2,42% 2,50%

    Sanlam Personal Finance 1,89% 2,21%
    Sanlam Developing Markets 4,63% 5,56%
    Sanlam UK 1,47% 0,07%
    Sanlam Employee Benefits 2,08% 0,49%

  Group Financial Review  69SANLAM ANNUAL RESULTS 2009

Notes to the embedded value of covered
business
for the year ended 31 December 2009

1. Value of in-force sensitivity analysis
Gross value
of in-force

business
Cost of
capital

Net value
of in-force

business
Change from

base value
R million R million R million %

2009

Base value 17 626 (2 885) 14 741
Interest rate and assets
• � Risk discount rate increase by 1% 16 639 (3 486) 13 153  (11)
• � Investment return and inflation decrease by

1%, coupled with a 1% decrease in risk
discount rates, and with bonus rates changing
commensurately 18 073 (2 789) 15 284  4

• � Equity and property values decrease by 10%,
without a corresponding change in dividend
and rental yields 16 897 (2 865) 14 032  (5)

• � Expected return on equity and property
investments increase by 1%, without a
corresponding change in discount rates 18 023 (2 631) 15 392  4

Expenses and persistency
• � Non-commission maintenance expenses

(excluding investment expenses) decrease by
10% 18 124 (2 873) 15 251  3

• � Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 18 005 (2 967) 15 038  2
Insurance risk
• � Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for life

assurance business 18 328 (2 878) 15 450  5
• � Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for

annuity business 17 512 (2 882) 14 630  (1)

2008

Base value 15 939 (2 361) 13 578
Interest rate and assets
› Risk discount rate increase by 1% 14 907 (3 067) 11 840 (13)
› �Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%,

coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount
rates, and with bonus rates changing
commensurately 16 338 (2 296) 14 042 3

› �Equity and property values decrease by 10%,
without a corresponding change in dividend and
rental yields 15 079 (2 318) 12 761 (6)

› �Expected return on equity and property
investments increase by 1%, without a
corresponding change in discount rates 16 488 (1 895) 14 593 7

Expenses and persistency
› �Non-commission maintenance expenses

(excluding investment expenses) decrease
by 10% 16 424 (2 359) 14 065 4

› Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 16 251 (2 427) 13 824 2
Insurance risk
› �Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5%

for life assurance business 16 543 (2 358) 14 185 4
› �Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5%

for annuity business 15 817 (2 353) 13 464 (1)

70  Group Financial Review SANLAM ANNUAL RESULTS 2009

2. Value of new business sensitivity analysis
Gross value

of new
business

Cost of
capital

Net value
of new

business
Change from

base value
R million R million R million %

Base value  704 (97)  607
Interest rate and assets
• � Risk discount rate increase by 1%  620 (118)  502  (17)
• � Investment return and inflation decrease by

1%, coupled with a 1% decrease in risk
discount rates, and with bonus rates changing
commensurately  750 (99)  651  7

Expenses and persistency
• � Non-commission maintenance expenses

(excluding investment expenses) decrease by
10%  773 (97)  676  11

• � Acquisition expenses (excluding commission
and commission related expenses) decrease by
10%  771 (97)  674  11

• � Discontinuance rates decrease by 10%  796 (102)  694  14
Insurance risk
• � Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for life

assurance business  832 (97)  735  21
• � Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for

annuity business  694 (98)  596  (2)

Notes to the embedded value of covered
business
for the year ended 31 December 2009

  Group Financial Review  71SANLAM ANNUAL RESULTS 2009

R million 2009 2008

3. Operating experience variances
Risk experience 363 307

Investment guarantee reserve surplus/(shortfall) 64 (117)

Working capital and other 209 88

Total operating experience variances 636 278

4. Operating assumption changes
Mortality and morbidity (124) (196)

Persistency (67) (31)

Modelling improvements and other 271 (4)

Total operating assumption changes 80 (231)

5. Economic assumption changes
Investment yields and risk premiums (866) 363

Long-term asset mix assumptions (340) (7)

Total economic assumption changes (1 206) 356

6. Net project expenses
Net project expenses relate to one-off expenditure on the Group’s distribution
platform that has not been allowed for in the embedded value assumptions.

7. Reconciliation of growth from covered business
The embedded value earnings from covered business reconciles as follows to
the net result from financial services for the year:

Net result from financial services of covered business per note 14 on page 58 1 768 1 838
Differences between profits recognised under IFRS and the embedded value
methodology

   Foreign exchange differences and other 10  9

Less: net project expenses (28) (53)